

No. 18-
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 2018

JOSHUA JACKSON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

J.D. Lloyd
Counsel of Record
The Law Office of J.D. Lloyd
One Highland Place
2151 Highland Ave., S.
Suite 310
Office: (205) 538-3340
JDLloyd@JDLloydLaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceedings.....	ii
Table of Authorities	vi
Opinions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
This Court should grant certiorari to answer whether 21 U.S.C. § 841 and §21 U.S.C. § 802(44) consider non-adult criminal adjudications to be “convictions” for purposes of sentencing	4
A. Neither this Court nor any circuit court has clearly defined which adjudications are contemplated by the term “conviction” in § 841(b)(1)(A)	6
B. A federal definition of “conviction” in § 841 that comports with traditional rules of statutory construction would not include a youthful-offender adjudication as “conviction.”	10
1. An ordinary reading of the word “conviction” does not include an Alabama youthful-offender adjudication	10
2. Applying the proper canons of statutory construction to definition of “conviction” under § 841 with amendments of the “Anti–Drug Abuse Act of 1988” evidences Congress’ intent to exclude youthful-offender adjudications from the definition of “conviction” under § 841	11
C. This Court should take up this question in light of the Court’s recent jurisprudence regarding juvenile sentencing	16

Conclusion 18

Appendix

United States v. Joshua Jackson, No. 17-13322A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Baldwin v. State</i> , 456 So. 2d 117 (Ala. Crim. App. 1983)	5
<i>Burke v. State</i> , 991 So. 2d 308 (Ala. Crim. App. 2007).....	5
<i>Chicago v. Env'l. Def. Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994).....	13
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1170 (2017).....	13
<i>Dickerson v. New Banner Institute, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972)	12
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 38 (2010)	16,17
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	16,17
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	16
<i>Raines v. State</i> , 317 So. 2d 559 (1975).....	6
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	17
<i>Russell v. State</i> , 897 So. 2d 434 (Ala. Crim. App. 2004).....	6
<i>Schacht v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 58 (1970)	1
<i>Taylor v. U.S.</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	7
<i>United States v. Acosta</i> , 287 F.3d 1034 (11th Cir. 2002)	3,9,12
<i>United States v. Elliot</i> , 732 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2013)	3,4,9
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 58 F.3d 593 (11th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>United States v. Gauld</i> , 865 F.3d 1030 8th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 622 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2010).....	14

<i>United States v. Ivory</i> , 2010 WL 1816236 (D. Kan. Feb.26, 2010)	14
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 722 Fed. Appx 875 (11th Cir. 2018).....	1,4
<i>United States v. Mejias</i> , 47 F.3d 401 (11th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 15 F.3d 995 (11th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>United States v. Peyton</i> , 716 F.Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C.2010)	14
<i>United States v. Pinion</i> , 4 F.3d 941 (11th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>United States v. Huggins</i> , 467 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 2006)	14
<i>United States v. Wilks</i> , 464 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	10
Statutes	
§ 15-19-1(b), Ala. Code 1975.....	6
18 U.S.C. § 921.....	7
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	7
18 U.S.C. 924.....	11,12,13,15
21 U.S.C. § 802.....	3,4,6
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	3
21 U.S.C. § 851.....	2,3
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
Rules of Court	
Rule 29.6, Supreme Court Rules.....	iii

Legislative Acts

Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Public Law 100-690, § 6451.....	11
Firearm Owners' Protection Act," Public Law 99-308	7
Violent Felonies by Juveniles." P.L. 100-690, § 6451	15

Secondary Sources

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: An Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	10,15,16
Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	10
